



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**2 CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1140 OF 2021
WITH
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1137 OF 2021
WITH
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1138 OF 2021
WITH
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1139 OF 2021**

SOFIYA ENTERTAINMENT PVT. LTD., (M.K. NEWS) THROUGH
DIRECTOR AND OWNER MUNIR KADAR SHAIKH

VERSUS

SANJAY SHRIRAMCHANDRA TIWARI AND OTHERS

...

Mr. V. M. Jaware, APP for Respondent-State

...

AND

4 CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1573 OF 2024

ARJUN S/O PARASRAM AVHAD

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

...

Mr. S. P. Sonpawale, APP for Respondent-State

...

AND

5 CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 264 OF 2025

PANDHARINATH PANDURANG GAIKWAD

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

...

Mr. S. P. Sonpawale, APP for Respondent-State

...

AND

6 CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 555 OF 2025

MANISHA VITTHAL PARKAD

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA

...

Ms. B. B. Gunjal, APP for Respondent-State

...

AND
7 CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1484 OF 2025

AMIT KUMAR MODI
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND ANOTHER

...
Mr.S. P. Sonpwale, APP for Respondent-State

...
AND
8 CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 832 OF 2019
WITH
APPLN. FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL BY STATE NO. 71 OF 2025

SUDARSHAN S/O. SHESHRAO KHORE
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

...
Mr. V. M. Jaware, APP for Respondent-State

...
AND
9 CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 243 OF 2021

KIRAN KAILAS MORE
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA

...
Mr. M. A. Aher, APP for Respondent-State

...
CORAM : SANDIPKUMAR C. MORE AND
Y. G. KHOBRADE, JJ.

DATED : 15/12/2025.

P. C. :

1. Await service.
2. Stand over to 05/01/2026.

(Y. G. KHOBRADE, J.) (SANDIPKUMAR C. MORE, J.)