



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

4 CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1140 OF 2021

Sofiya Entertainment Pvt. Ltd., (m.k. News) Through Director And Owner
Munir Kadar Shaikh

VERSUS

Sanjay Shriramchandra Tiwari And Others

...

WITH CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1137 OF 2021
WITH CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1138 OF 2021
WITH CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1139 OF 2021
AND 5 CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1146 OF 2023
AND 6 CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1573 OF 2024
AND 7 CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1699 OF 2024
AND 8 CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 264 OF 2025
AND 9 CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 555 OF 2025
AND 10 CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 832 OF 2019
WITH APPLN. FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL BY STATE NO. 71 OF 2025
AND 11 CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 243 OF 2021
AND 12 CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 733 OF 2024
WITH CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 116 OF 2024
AND 13 APPLICATION FOR CANCELLATION OF BAIL NO. 234 OF 2025
IN APPLN/3649/2024
WITH CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 2939 OF 2025
IN APPLN/2240/2018
WITH CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 3648 OF 2025
IN APPLN/2959/2024
WITH APPLICATION FOR CANCELLATION OF BAIL NO. 161 OF 2025
IN APPLN/4844/2024
WITH CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 633 OF 2020
WITH APPLICATION FOR CANCELLATION OF BAIL NO. 160 OF 2025
IN APEAL/660/2024
WITH APPLICATION FOR CANCELLATION OF BAIL NO. 141 OF 2025
IN APPLN/4844/2024
WITH CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 746 OF 2024
WITH CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 632 OF 2020
WITH CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 660 OF 2024
WITH APPLICATION FOR CANCELLATION OF BAIL NO. 142 OF 2025
IN APPLN/3214/2024
WITH CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 4562 OF 2024 IN APEAL/995/2024
WITH CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 996 OF 2024
WITH CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 375 OF 2018
WITH CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 378 OF 2018
WITH CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 389 OF 2018
WITH CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 297 OF 2023
WITH APPLICATION FOR CANCELLATION OF BAIL NO. 235 OF 2025

IN APPLN/2959/2024
 WITH CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 995 OF 2024
 WITH CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 4560 OF 2024 IN APEAL/995/2024
 WITH CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 997 OF 2024
 AND 14 WRIT PETITION NO. 5270 OF 2025
 AND 15 WRIT PETITION NO. 12913 OF 2025
 AND 16 WRIT PETITION NO. 15588 OF 2025
 AND 17 WRIT PETITION NO. 15589 OF 2025
 AND 18 WRIT PETITION NO. 15619 OF 2025
 AND 19 WRIT PETITION NO. 509 OF 2026
 WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 15586 OF 2025
 AND 20 CONT. PETITION NO. 203 OF 2020 IN WP/5079/2017
 AND 21 CONT. PETITION NO. 266 OF 2024
 AND 22 CONT. PETITION NO. 933 OF 2025 IN CP/264/2017
 AND 23 CONT. PETITION NO. 934 OF 2025 IN WP/13760/2019
 AND 24 CONT. PETITION NO. 935 OF 2025 IN WP/11011/2019
 AND 25 CONT. PETITION NO. 939 OF 2025 IN WP/14246/2019
 AND 26 CONT. PETITION NO. 941 OF 2025 IN WP/9941/2019
 AND 27 CONT. PETITION NO. 1079 OF 2025 IN CP/264/2017
 AND 28 CONT. PETITION NO. 1084 OF 2025 IN WP/12085/2022
 AND 29 CONT. PETITION NO. 1085 OF 2025 IN WP/11996/2022
 AND 30 CONT. PETITION NO. 1087 OF 2025 IN WP/3258/2020
 AND 31 CONT. PETITION NO. 1088 OF 2025 IN WP/7975/2025
 AND 32 CONT. PETITION NO. 1089 OF 2025 IN WP/13186/2024
 AND 33 CONT. PETITION NO. 1090 OF 2025 IN WP/12066/2022
 AND 34 CONT. PETITION NO. 1091 OF 2025 IN WP/12086/2022

...

Learned AGPs/APPs appearing for State : Mr. P. S. Patil, Mr. S. P. Sonpawale,
 Mr. N. B. Patil, Mr. V. M. Jaware, Mr. Madhukar A. Aher, Mrs. B. B. Gunjal
 Mr. P. K. Lakhotiya, Ms. Chaitali R. Chaudhari

...

**CORAM : SANDIPKUMAR C. MORE AND
 ABASAHEB D. SHINDE, JJ.**

DATED : JANUARY 27, 2026

P.C.:

1. Await notices.
2. Stand over to 24.02.2026.
3. Interim relief, if any, to continue till next date of hearing.

[ABASAHEB D. SHINDE, J.] [SANDIPKUMAR C. MORE, J.]